The fair value of Legacy NeuBase’s common stock was estimated to be $1.03 per share as of December 31, 2018. In order to determine the fair value, the Company considered,
among other things, contemporaneous valuations of the Company’s common stock, the Company’s business, financial condition and results of operations, including related
industry trends affecting its operations; the likelihood of achieving a liquidity event, such as an initial public offering, or IPO, or sale, given prevailing market conditions; the
lack of marketability of the Company’s common stock; the market performance of comparable publicly traded companies; and U.S. and global economic and capital market
conditions.

Restated Amounts

The following tables set forth the effects of the foregoing restatement adjustments on affected line items within the Company’s previously issued unaudited statement of
operations for the three months ended December 31, 2018, unaudited balance sheet as of December 31, 2018 and unaudited statement of cash flows for the three months ended
December 31, 2018. These tables also include adjustments for certain other immaterial items including the correction of the amortization of the convertible note discount.

Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended

December 31, 2018

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
General and administrative expenses  $ 620,692  $ (198,682)  $ 422,010
Research and development expenses   54,459   (49,583)   4,876
Research and development expenses- license acquired   -   1,046,965   1,046,965

Total operating expenses   675,151   798,700   1,473,851
Loss from operations   (675,151)   (798,700)   (1,473,851)

Interest expense   (4,521)   (10,116)   (14,637)
Total other expenses   (4,521)   (10,116)   (14,637)

Net loss  $ (679,672)  $ (808,816)  $ (1,488,488)
Basic and diluted loss per common share (1)  $ (0.13)   $ (0.25)
Weighted average shares outstanding(1)   5,315,870   5,863,333

 (1) As previously reported, basic and diluted loss per common share has been adjusted to reflect the Ohr Acquisition.

8

Balance Sheet

  December 31, 2018

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Assets
Intangible assets, net  $ 1,488,301  $ (1,488,301)  $ -

Total assets   1,625,491   (1,488,301)   137,190
Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   164,667   502   165,169
Warrant liabilities   163,356   (58,454)   104,902
Convertible notes payable   250,000   9,614   259,614

Total liabilities   578,023   (48,338)   529,685
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Additional paid-in capital (1)   1,768,659   (631,147)   1,137,512
Accumulated deficit   (721,624)   (808,816)   (1,530,440)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   1,047,468   (1,439,963)   (392,495)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 1,625,491  $ (1,488,301)  $ 137,190

 (1) As previously reported, additional paid-in capital has been adjusted to reflect the Ohr Acquisition.

Statement of Cash Flows

For the Three Months Ended

December 31, 2018

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss  $ (679,672)  $ (808,816)  $ (1,488,488)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities

Stock-based compensation   444,105   (150,802)   293,303
Research and development expense - license acquired   -   1,046,965   1,046,965
Non-cash amortization on convertible notes   -   9,614   9,614
Non-cash interest expense on convertible notes   -   5,023   5,023

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   123,170   (4,521)   118,649
Other current assets   -   1   1

Net cash used in operating activities   (112,397)   97,464   (14,933)
Cash flows from investing activities

Payment of transaction costs for license acquired   -   (43,463)   (43,463)
Cash paid for license acquired   -   (54,000)   (54,000)

Net cash used in investing activities   -   (97,463)   (97,463)
Cash flows from financing activities

Repurchase of common stock
  (14)   -   (14)

Proceeds from stock subscription   1   (1)   -
Net used in financing activities   (13)   (1)   (14)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (112,410)   -   (112,410)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   249,600   -   249,600
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 137,190   -  $ 137,190

Non-cash investing and financing activities:

Common stock for research and development expense- license acquired  $ 1,324,945  $ (480,345)  $ 844,600
Fair value of warrant liability issued for research and development expense- license acquired  $ 163,356  $ (58,454)  $ 104,902

9

Fair Value Measurements

Fair value measurements are based on the premise that fair value is an exit price representing the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in
an orderly transaction between market participants. As such, fair value is a market-based measurement that should be determined based on assumptions that market participants
would use in pricing an asset or liability. As a basis for considering such assumptions, the following three-tier fair value hierarchy has been used in determining the inputs used
in measuring fair value: